
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 7 October 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 15 October 2015

Time 10.00 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty

J Noone
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL NOT BE ANY MEMBER TRAINING

THE MEETING WILL COMMENCE AT 10.00AM WITH AN ADJOURNMENT FOR LUNCH AT 12.00PM 
RECONVENING FOR THE AFTERNOON SESSION AT 1.30PM

(PLEASE SEE THE PLANS LIST INDEX FOR FURTHER DETAILS)



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 (P.11 - P.12), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 7 - 124

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
17th September, 2015 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
S P Dickins
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor R A Baker
Mrs C S Cookman
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips
M S Robson

P.11 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 August 2015 (P.9 - P.10), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 September 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/01335/FUL - Construction of a solar farm and associated infrastructure, 
access tracks, temporary construction compounds and security fencing at White 
House Farm Great Smeaton for Mr Mike Rogers

DEFER for further consideration of highways issues, the need for two sites, 
residential amenity issues and community benefits of the scheme.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant, Andrew Leggett, spoke in support of the application.)

(The applicant’s agent, Jolyon Orchard, spoke in support of the application).

(Mr Mann spoke objecting to the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting 
during discussion and voting on this item.

(2) 15/01268/FUL - Construction of a solar farm and associated infrastructure, 
access tracks, temporary construction compounds and security fencing at Boscar 
Grange Farm, Easingwold for Mr Mike Rogers - Big60Million Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Mike Rogers, spoke in support of the application.)

(The applicant’s agent, Jolyon Orchard, spoke in support of the application).

(3) 15/01074/FUL - Installation of 18Ha (5MW) Solar Farm at Land North of 
Sandhutton Lane, Sandhutton for Mr David Meehan (Elgin Energy EsCo Ltd)

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Shelley Coffey, spoke in support of the application).

 (4) 14/02578/OUT - Outline application for the construction of 25 residential 
dwellings with all matters reserved excluding access at White House Farm, 
Stokesley for Northumbrian Land Ltd

DEFER for site visit and further consideration of highways issues.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 September 2015

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant’s agent, Neil Morton, spoke in support of the application).

(Mike Canavan spoke on behalf of Stokesley Town Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Malcom Smallwood spoke objecting to the application.)

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 12.00pm and the meeting reconvened at 
1.30p
[...]
PERMISSION GRANTED

(Owen Evans spoke on behalf of Low Worsall Parish Council in support of the 
application.)

(12) 14/02450/FUL - Change of use of land and construction of 46 holiday lodges, 
clubhouse (incorporating spa, bistro and reception) and associated infrastructure 
at  Land to the east of Willow Dene, Sutton-on-the-Forest for The Luxury Lodge & 
Holiday Company Ltd

PERMISSION REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1. The site is in an unsustainable location and the development would 
therefore be overly dependent on use of the private car; inappropriate 
design and harmful impact on character of the countryside.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application).

(Donald Rankin spoke on behalf of Sutton on the Forest Parish Council objecting 
to the application.)

(Michael Kitchin spoke objecting to the application.)

(13) 15/01361/FUL - Construction of a detached holiday cottage at The Reading 
Room, Thimbleby for Mrs P Franks

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition to ensure retention of 
the hedge.

(The applicant, Pauline Franks, spoke in support of the application.)

(Michael Read spoke objecting to the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor S P Dickins disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting during 
discussion and voting on this item.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 September 2015

(14) 15/01444/MRC - Variation of Conditions 04 - vehicle access, parking, 
manoeuvring and turning areas and 07 - approved drawings -  of Planning 
Permission 08/00654/REM (Drawings No: 3612-02A  and 3612-05, 06 and 07)  at 
18 Byland Avenue, Thirsk for Mr and Mrs Snelling

PERMISSION REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1. The proposed alterations would have an overbearing impact harmful to 
residential amenity.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in suppo
[...]



PLANNING COMMITTEE
17 September 2015

(The applicant’s agent, Kevin Baker, spoke in support of the application).

(Andrew Newton spoke objecting to the application.)

(17) 15/01693/MRC - Proposed variation of condition 02 (to increase the number of 
holiday lodges from 11 to 34) of previously approved scheme (11/01989/FUL) for 
a change of use of an agricultural nursery to a caravan park (holiday lodges) with 
associated hardstanding, parking and landscaping at Hollin Barn Nurseries, 
Sutton Road, Thirsk for Evergreen Park Ltd

DEFER for further highways advice and to consider the site layout.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(Roger Hall spoke objecting to the application.)

(18) 14/02152/FUL - Placement of temporary mobile home for 3 years at OS Field 
4578, Sykes Lane, Tollerton for Mr Robert Elstone

PERMISSION REFUSED for the following reason:-

1. The proposal is contrary to Hambleton Local Development Framework 
Policies CP1, CP2, CP4 and DP9 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework Paragraph 55 as no essential need for a rural worker to live at 
their place of work in the countryside remote from a range of services has 
been demonstrated.

(The applicant, Robert Elstone, spoke in support of the application.)

The meeting closed at 5.10 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 15 October 2015. The meeting will 
commence at 10.00am. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Ba
[...]
fficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 15th October 2015 

 
Morning session (10:00am – 12:00noon) 

 

Item No 
Application 

Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 

 

15/01355/FUL 
Mrs S Leeming 
Bagby 
 
Page no. 13 
 
 

Construction of a detached dwelling with detached garage and 
associated access 
 
For: Ms Deborah Barker 
At: Land adjacent to Westwood, Bagby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

2 
 
 

15/01917/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Bedale 
 
Page no. 19 
 

Construction of a two storey extension to side of dwelling  
 
For: Mr P Balding 
At: 2 Pinewood Grove, Bedale 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 

15/01809/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Carthorpe 
 
Page no. 23 

Outline application for construction of a dwellinghouse with all 
matters reserved 
 
For: Mrs J Lancaster 
At: Land opposite Rosedene, Carthorpe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 
 
 

15/01821/FUL 
Mrs C Davies 
Easingwold 
 
Page no. 29 
 
 

Retrospective application for the alterations to dwelling, dormer 
extension, replacement windows, installation of conservation 
area roof lights and works to chimneys to form 2 self-contained 
flats 
 
For: James Inman Joinery and Building Contractor 
At: Kirkstone, Chapel Street, Easingwold 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

5 
 
 

15/01335/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
East Cowton 
 
Page no. 35 
 
 

Construction of a solar farm and associated infrastructure, 
access tracks, temporary construction compounds and security 
fencing 
 
For: Mr Mike Rogers   
White House Farm Great Smeaton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 



Afternoon session (1.30pm start) 
 
 

Item No 
Application 

Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

6 
 
 

15/00325/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Hutton Rudby 
 
Page no. 53 
 
 

Redevelopment of garage to provide convenience store, ATM, 
customer car park and associated petrol filling station 
 
For: James Hall and Company 
At:  Greaves Garage, 36 Garbutts Lane, Hutton Rudby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  

7 
 
 

15/01543/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Kirkby Fleetham 
with Fencote 
 
Page no. 65 
 
 

Outline application for the construction of a dwellinghouse 
 
For: Mr D Ward 
At:  Land to the south west of Prospect House, Great Fencote 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  

8 
 
 

15/01151/FUL 
Mrs C Davies 
Myton-on-Swale 
 
Page no. 73 

Construction of a dwellinghouse 
 
For: Mr and Mrs Revely 
At: Church Farm,  Myton on Swale 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

9 
 
 

15/01728/FUL 
Mr A J 
Cunningham 
Sessay 
 
Page no. 79 
 
 

Formation of additional 15 touring caravan pitches, single storey 
shower block, toilet block, disabled facilities, wash up area and 
drying room 
 
For: Mr F&D Kay 
At: The Oaks Fishing Lakes, Station Road, Sessay 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

10 
 
 

14/02578/OUT 
Mr P Jones 
Stokesley 
 
Page no. 83 
 
 

Outline application for the construction of 25 residential 
dwellings with all matters reserved excluding access 
 
For: Northumbrian Land Ltd 
At: White House Farm, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

11 
 
 

15/01622/FUL 
Mrs H Laws 
Thirn 
 
Page no. 97 
 
 

Construction of a dwellinghouse 
 
For: Mr Asshheton Montagu Windsor Curzon-Howe-Herrick 
At: 1 Chapel View Cottages, Thirn 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 



Item No 
Application 

Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

12 
 
 

15/01693/MRC 
Mrs H M Laws 
Thirsk 
 
Page no. 105 
 
 

Proposed variation of condition 02 (to increase the number of 
holiday lodges from 11 to 34) of previously approved scheme 
(11/01989/FUL) for a change of use of an agricultural nursery to 
a caravan park (holiday lodges) with associated hardstanding, 
parking and landscaping 
 
For: Evergreen Park Ltd. 
At: Hollin Barn Nurseries, Sutton Road, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

13 
 
 

08/04984/DCN 
Mr P Jones 
Winton, Stank & 
Hallikeld 
 
Page no. 115 
 
 

Proposed discharge of conditions attached to application 
08/04984/FUL - Siting of 4 132m high wind turbines, associated 
works and a new vehicular access 
 
For: Infinis Energy Services Ltd 
At: OS Fields 0058, 6375, 4300 & 0001, land South of A684, 
Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

 





Parish: Bagby Committee Date :        15 October 2015 
Ward: Bagby & Thorntons  Officer dealing :           S Leeming 

1 Target Date:   11 August 2015 
 

15/01355/FUL 
 

 

Construction of a detached dwelling with detached garage and associated access as 
amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council on 14th July 2015 and 13th 
August 2015. 
at Land Adjacent Westwood Bagby North Yorkshire  
for  Ms Deborah Barker. 
 
1.1    This application as amended seeks consent for the construction of a 4 bedroomed 
detached dwelling with a detached domestic garage to the rear on a vacant site adjacent to 
Westwood, Bagby. 
 
1.2    The proposal seeks to site the dwelling to the front of the site with vehicular access to 
the west of the dwelling leading to the domestic garage and garden area to the rear. The 
amended plans propose a dwelling with three dormer windows in the front elevation.  
Proposed materials are brickwork and tiles (details are not stated) with UPVC windows and 
doors. 
 
2.0    RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
2.1    None relevant 
 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES: 
 
3.1 The relevant policy of the Development Plan and any supplementary planning policy 
advice are as follows; 

 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity 
Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy 
Interim Guidance Note - adopted by Council on 7th April 2015 
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design 
Development Policies DP32 - General design 
Development Policies DP9 - Development outside Development Limits 
National Planning Policy Framework 

 
4.0    CONSULTATIONS 
4.1    Parish Council - no response to date 
 
4.2    Nei
[...]
ing :           Mrs Clare Davies 

4 Target Date:   6 October 2015 
 

15/01821/FUL 
 

 

Retrospective application for the alterations to dwelling, dormer extension, replacement 
windows, installation of conservation area roof lights and works to chimneys to form 2 
no. self contained flats. 
at Kirkstone  Chapel Street Easingwold North Yorkshire 
for  James Inman Joinery And Building Contractor. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 
1.1     The property is a two-storey end of terrace dwelling that is located on the eastern side 
of Chapel Street.  Footway access to the site at the front is taken directly from the street, or 
to the rear via a shared access with the adjacent property at Cobblers Mews through an 
access to the east of Kirkstone. 
 
1.2    This application seeks retrospective planning consent for alterations and extensions to 
the property to convert it from a single dwelling house into two self-contained flats.   
 
1.3    Planning permission has been refused twice on the site for similar proposals for the 
conversion and alteration of the existing dwelling into 2 flats, in May 2014 and in April 2015. 
 
1.4    The external works to the property have already been implemented and include the 
replacement of a conservatory with a single storey rear extension, the creation of a single 
storey link to an outbuilding, the installation of a flat roofed box dormer window to the rear 
roof plane, two chimney stacks to the rear have been removed one from the main ridge line 
and one from a rear single storey projection. The application seeks to regularise these works 
the main difference being that the chimney stack on the main ridge line would be reinstated.   
 
1.5    There is no vehicle parking associated with the application site and none is proposed. 
No bin storage is shown and the agent has been invited to explain what arrangement are 
proposed for both the ground floor and first/second floor flats. 
 
1.6    The site is located within the Easingwold Conservation Area 
 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 

 
2.1    2/97/041/0713 - Extension to existing dwelling.  Permission granted 1997. 
 
2.2    13/02086/FUL -  Alterations and extensions to existing dwelling to form 2 flats.  
Permission refused May 2014 for the following reasons: 
 
1. The scheme is contrary to policy DP28 of the Hambleton Local Development 
Framework and Part 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework in that the design, scale 
and materials of the rear dormer window and the principle of the removal of the chimney 
stacks to the dwelling harmfully erodes the character and appearance of the Easingwold 
Conservation Area and fails to sustain and enhance the Easingwold Conservation Area. 
 
2. The scheme fails to provide a mechanism to secure a contribution to achieve the 
standards set out for open space, sport and recreation in Local Development Framework 
Policies CP19 and DP37. 
 
2.3    15/00414/FUL - Retrospective application to turn dwelling into two self-contained flats; 
Refused April 2015 for the following reason: 



 
1.    The scheme is contrary to Policies CP16 and DP28 of the Hambleton Local 
Development Framework and Part 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework in 
that the design, scale and materials of the rear dormer window and the removal of 
the chimney stack on the rear projection to the dwelling harmfully erodes the 
character and appearance of the Easingwold Conservation Area and fails to sustain 
and enhance the Easingwold Conservation Area. 
 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES: 
3.1 The relevant policy of the Development Plan and any supplementary planning policy 
advice are as follows; 

 
Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Core Strategy Policy CP2 - Access 
Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy 
Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made 
assets 
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design 
Core Strategy Policy CP19 - Recreat
[...]
ered within the scope of this application. 
 
5.13    The acceptability of the principle of the sub-division of the existing dwelling is not 
sufficient to outweigh the fact that the unauthorised and unsympathetic dormer window has a 
harmful impact on the character and appearance of the Easingwold Conservation Area, this 
is contrary to the provisions of the Act, the NPPF and local policy.  The lack of any identified 
bin storage facilities would result in residential property that has either a poor level of 
amenity or bin storage taking place elsewhere around the site with possible detriment to the 
amenity of neighbours and harm to the street scene.  Moreover changes could have been 
implemented without the harmful modern dormer window and intentional unauthorised 
development is now a material planning consideration. 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED 
for the following reason(s) 
 

1.    The scheme is contrary to Policies CP16 and DP28 of the Hambleton 
Local Development Framework; Part 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and to the 1990 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act in that the design, scale and materials of the rear dormer window 
harmfully erodes the character and appearance of the Easingwold 
Conservation Area and fails to preserve and enhance the Easingwold 
Conservation Area. 
 
2. In the absence of details of bin storage arrangements it is considered 
that the development will give rise to a poor level of residential amenity to 
occupiers of the proposed flats and neighbours and with the potential to harm 
the character and appearance of the Easingwold Conservation Area if bins 



are left in the street scene contrary to the Local Development Framework 
Policies CP1, DP1, CP16 and DP28. 
 
 





Parish: East Cowton Committee Date :        15 October 2015 
Ward: Appleton Wiske & Smeatons  Officer dealing :           Mrs B Robinson 

5 Target Date:  
[...]
showing 
the existing ground levels in relation to the proposed ground and finished floor 
levels for the development.  The levels shall relate to a fixed Ordnance 
Datum.  The development shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details and thereafter be retained in the approved form. 

 
5.    The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in 
complete accordance with  plans received by Hambleton District Council on 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The reasons for the above conditions are:- 
 



1.    To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policy(ies) CP17 and DP32. 

 
3.  In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and to provide for 
appropriate on-site vehicle parking, in the interests of highway safety and the 
general amenity of the area. 
 
4.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policies. 

 
5.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policy(ies) CP17 and DP32. 
 

 





 

Parish:  Sessay Committee Date :        15 October 2015 
Ward:   Sowerby & Topcliffe Officer dealing :           Mr A J Cunningham 

9 Target Date:   25 September 2015 

15/01728/FUL 
 

 

Formation of additional 15 touring caravan pitches, single storey shower block, toilet 
block, disabled facilities, wash up area and drying room 
at The Oaks Fishing Lakes, Station Road, Sessay North Yorkshire 
for Mr F and D Kay 
 
1.0 S
[...]
lopment. 



 
9.     In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and to ensure that no mud or other 

debris is deposited on the carriageway in the interests of highway safety. 
 
10.     In accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4 and to provide for appropriate on-site 

vehicle parking and storage facilities, in the interests of highway safety and the 
general amenity of the area. 

 
11.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies. 

 
 



Parish:  Winton, Stank & Hallikeld Committee Date :        15 October 2015 
Ward:    Osmotherley & Swainby Officer dealing :           Mr Peter Jones 

13 Target Date:   15 October 2015 

08/04984/DCN 
 

 

Proposed discharge of conditions attached to application 08/04984/FUL - Siting of 4 
132m high wind turbines, associated works and a new vehicular access 
at OS Fields 0058, 6375, 4300 and 0001, land South of A684, Northallerton 
for Infinis Energy Services Ltd. 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application is for the discharge of conditions attached to planning permission 

08/04984/FUL, granted on 10 December 2010, for the siting of four wind turbines, 
associated works and a new vehicular access. The application was granted with a five 
year commencement period which expires on 10 December 2015. 

 
1.2  The decision notice relative to the approval of the scheme included a number of 

conditions which required details to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 
clearance prior to the commencement of development on the site. The decision notice 
included a number of other conditions with later trigger points. These included 
clearance of conditions relating to matters such as aviation radar which required 
clearance prior to the construction of a wind turbine rather than prior to the 
commencement of development. 

 
1.3 An application submitted to modify co

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

15th October, 2015 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
G W Ellis
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson
A Wake
Mrs J Watson
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs B S Fortune
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips

P.13 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 September 2015 (P.11 - 
P.12), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.14 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
15 October 2015

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 15/01355/FUL - Construction of a detached dwelling with detached garage and 
associated access at Land adjacent to Westwood, Bagby for Ms Deborah Barker

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Debbie Barker, spoke in support of the application.)

(2) 15/01917/FUL - Construction of a two storey extension to side of dwelling at 2 
Pinewood Grove, Bedale for Mr P Balding

PERMISSION GRANTED

(3) 15/01809/OUT - Outline application for construction of a dwellinghouse with all 
matters reserved, for Mrs J Lancaster Carthorpe at Land opposite Rosedene

PERMISSION GRANTED

(4) 15/01821/FUL - Retrospective application for the alterations to dwelling, dormer 
extension, replacement windows, installation of conservation area roof lights and 
works to chimneys to form 2 self-contained flats at Kirkstone, Chapel Street, 
Easingwold for James Inman Joinery and Building Contractor

PERMISSION REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1. The scheme is contrary to Policies CP16 and DP28 of the Hambleton Local 
Development Framework; Part 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and to the 1990 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act in that the design, scale and materials of the rear dormer 
window harmfully erodes the character and appearance of the Easingwold 
Conservation Area and fails to preserve and enhance the Easingwold 
Conservation Area.

2. The proposed development is contrary to the Hambleton Local 
Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP3 as it does not provide a 
minimum level of car parking and would give rise to an increase in 
congestion in Easingwold Town Centre that would be harmful to the safety 
and amenity of highway users and other residents.  Furthermore contrary to 
the Hambleton Local Development Framework Policies CP16 and DP28 
the congestion caused by parking of vehicles in public areas would harm 
the character and appearance of the Easingwold Conservation Area.

(The applicant, James Inman, spoke in support of the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
15 October 2015

(5) 15/01335/FUL - Construction of a solar farm and associated infrastructure, 
access tracks, temporary construction compounds and security fencing at White 
House Farm Great Smeaton for Mr Mike Rogers

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Andrew Leggett, spoke in support of the application.)

(The applicant’s agent, Mike Rogers, spoke in support of the application).

(Mr Mann spoke objecting to the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting 
during discussion and voting on this item.

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 11.20am and the meeting reconvened at 
1.30pm.

(6) 15/00325/FUL - Redevelopment of garage to provide convenience store, ATM, 
customer car park and associated petrol filling station at Greaves Garage, 36 
Garbutts Lane, Hutton Rudby for James Hall and Company

PERMISSION GRANTED with amended Condition 3 to ensure the operating 
hours of the petrol filling station and the convenience store are the same.

(The applicant’s agent, Tim Brown, spoke in support of the application).

(Geoff Cunningham spoke objecting to the application.)

(7) 15/01543/OUT - Outline application for the construction of a dwellinghouse at  
Land to the south west of Prospect House, Great Fencote for Mr D Ward

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition concerning the re-
positioning of the hedge.

(8) 15/01151/FUL - Construction of a dwellinghouse at Church Farm,  Myton on 
Swale for Mr and Mrs Revely

PERMISSION GRANTED

(9) 15/01728/FUL - Formation of additional 15 touring caravan pitches, single storey 
shower block, toilet block, disabled facilities, wash up area and drying room at 
The Oaks Fishing Lakes, Station Road, Sessay for Mr F&D Kay

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition requiring details of a 
recreation area.

(10) 14/02578/OUT - Outline application for the construction of 25 residential 
dwellings with all matters reserved excluding access at White House Farm, 
Stokesley for Northumbrian Land Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED



PLANNING COMMITTEE
15 October 2015

(The applicant’s agent, Neil Morton, spoke in support of the application).

(Mike Cannavan spoke on behalf of Stokesley Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Malcolm Smallwood spoke objecting to the application.)

(11) 15/01622/FUL - Construction of a dwellinghouse for at 1 Chapel View Cottages, 
Thirn Mr Asshheton Montagu Windsor Curzon-Howe-Herrick

PERMISSION REFUSED due to congestion and impact of additional on street 
parking and overlooking of neighbouring property.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant’s agent, Dr James Gordon, spoke in support of the application).

(Chris Hartley spoke on behalf of Thirn Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Linda Dyson spoke objecting to the application.)

(12) 15/01693/MRC - Proposed variation of condition 02 (to increase the number of 
holiday lodges from 11 to 34) of previously approved scheme (11/01989/FUL) for 
a change of use of an agricultural nursery to a caravan park (holiday lodges) with 
associated hardstanding, parking and landscaping at Hollin Barn Nurseries, 
Sutton Road, Thirsk for Evergreen Park Ltd.

PERMISSION REFUSED due to concerns about accessibility, highway safety, 
scale and for a development incompatible with the rural character and resulting 
impact on landscape.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant, Andrew Stephenson, spoke in support of the application.)

(Robin Bossomworth spoke objecting to the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor G W Ellis left the meeting before discussion and voting on this item.

(13) 08/04984/DCN - Proposed discharge of conditions attached to application 
08/04984/FUL - Siting of 4 132m high wind turbines, associated works and a new 
vehicular access at OS Fields 0058, 6375, 4300 & 0001, land South of A684, 
Northallerton for Infinis Energy Services Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED Conditions 6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31, 32, 
33 and 34 were approved.

Authority to determine submissions in relation to Conditions 13 and 19 were 
delegated to the Executive Director (Planning).

(The applicant’s agent, Julie Aitken, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
15 October 2015

(Mr Forster Holmes spoke on behalf of Osmotherley Area Parish Council 
objecting to the application.)

(Mr Robert Birch spoke objecting to the application.)

The meeting closed at 5.10 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


